development, financial management, customer dependency, business interruption – supply chain,
non-compliance with legislation and quality risks and product recall.

18. Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions during the period or outstanding at the end of the period
(2017: £nil) other than compensation of key management personnel which will be disclosed in the
Group’s Annual Report for the year ending 30 September 2018.

Page 27 of 27

19. Restatement of prior periods

The Statement of Comprehensive Income for half year and full year 2017 has been restated to present AEF as a discontinued operation. The half year
2017 has also been restated to correct the charge for share based payments. This is consistent with the restatement of the Income Statement for the
year ended 30 September 2016 which was disclosed in the 2017 Annual Report. Further explanation is given on page 119 of our 2017 Annual Report.
The effect of these restatements is summarised below.

 Half Year to 31 March 2017  Year to 30 Sep 2017

 As previously
reported

Share based
payments

AEF discontinued
operations

Restated  As previously
reported

AEF discontinued
operations

Restated

 £m £m £m £m  £m £m £m
Adjusted
Orders received 90.7 - - 90.7  173.9 (7.9) 166.0

Closing order book 35.0 - (0.5) 34.5  34.0 (4.0) 30.0
Revenue 81.1 - (2.2) 78.9  163.2 (4.0) 159.2
EBITDA 16.5 (0.3) (0.2) 16.0  36.0 (0.3) 35.7
Operating profit 10.9 (0.3) 0.3 10.9  25.8 0.3 26.1
Profit before tax 10.7 (0.3) 0.3 10.7  25.6 0.3 25.9
Tax (2.0) - - (2.0)  (0.4) - (0.4)
Profit for the period(1) 8.7 (0.3) 0.3 8.7  25.2 0.3 25.5

Total
Orders received 90.7 - - 90.7  173.9 (7.9) 166.0

Closing order book 35.0 - (0.5) 34.5  34.0 (4.0) 30.0
Revenue 81.1 - (2.2) 78.9  163.2 (4.0) 159.2
EBITDA 16.6 (0.3) (0.2) 16.1  35.9 (0.3) 35.6
Operating profit 9.6 (0.3) 0.3 9.6  19.8 0.3 20.1
Profit before tax 8.9 (0.3) 0.3 8.9  18.6 0.3 18.9
Tax (1.4) - - (1.4)  2.9 - 2.9
Profit for the period(1) 7.5 (0.3) 0.3 7.5  21.5 0.3 21.8

(1) Profit for the period from continuing operations.

	Interim Management Report
	Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
	1. General information
	2. Basis of preparation
	3. Segment information
	Revenue by origin

	4. Adjusted Performance Measures
	5. Adjustments
	6. Discontinued operations
	7. Finance income and costs
	Other finance expense

	8. Taxation
	9. Dividends
	10. Earnings per share